

No. S194121

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

ELK HILLS POWER, LLC,

Plaintiff and Appellant

v.

CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION,

COUNTY OF KERN,

Defendants and Respondents.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 21 2011

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

After A Decision By The Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division One, No. D056943

The San Diego Superior Court, No. 37-2008-00097074-CU-MC-CTL
The Honorable Ronald L. Styn

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Peter W. Michaels (SBN 93212)
LAW OFFICE OF PETER MICHAELS
6114 La Salle Avenue, #445
Oakland, California 94611-2802
(510) 547-0255

Paul J. Mooney (*pro hac vice* - Arizona Bar No. 006708)
MOONEY, WRIGHT & MOORE, PLLC
1201 South Alma School Road, Suite 16000
Mesa, AZ 85210-0001
(480) 615-7500

Attorneys for Petitioner Elk Hills Power, LLC

No. S194121

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

ELK HILLS POWER, LLC,

Plaintiff and Appellant

v.

CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION,

COUNTY OF KERN,

Defendants and Respondents.

After A Decision By The Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division One, No. D056943

The San Diego Superior Court, No. 37-2008-00097074-CU-MC-CTL
The Honorable Ronald L. Styn

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Peter W. Michaels (SBN 93212)
LAW OFFICE OF PETER MICHAELS
6114 La Salle Avenue, #445
Oakland, California 94611-2802
(510) 547-0255

Paul J. Mooney (*pro hac vice* - Arizona Bar No. 006708)
MOONEY, WRIGHT & MOORE, PLLC
1201 South Alma School Road, Suite 16000
Mesa, AZ 85210-0001
(480) 615-7500

Attorneys for Petitioner Elk Hills Power, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Court of Appeal’s Interpretation of Subdivision 110(e) Renders That Statute Unconstitutional.	4
II. There Is No Prior California Case Law Sanctioning The Express <i>Addition</i> Of Intangible Value To The Assessment Of Taxable Property.	6
III. The Opinion’s Unprecedented “Necessary” Test Creates A Direct Split In Authority And It Will Cause A Lack Of Uniformity.	11
IV. The Board Admits That It Expressly <i>Added</i> The Value Of Intangible ERCs To Its Valuation Of EHP’s Taxable, Tangible Property.	13
V. The Board Admits That It Failed To Deduct The Value Of ERCs From Its Valuation Of EHP’s Property Under The Income Approach.	14
VI. There Is No Basis For Striking EHP’s Petition As Untimely.	16
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Sheds v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 384.....	7, 8
<i>Association of Irrigated Residents v. California Air Resources Board,</i> 1st Appellate District, Division 3, Case No. A132165.....	12
<i>Carlton v. Quint</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 690	17
<i>County of Los Angeles v. County of Los Angeles Assessment Appeals</i> <i>Bd.</i> (1993) 13 Cal. App.4th 102.....	12
<i>County of Orange v. Orange County Assessment Appeals Bd. No. 1</i> (1993) 13 Cal. App.4th 524	12
<i>County of Stanislaus v. County of Stanislaus Assessment Appeals Bd.</i> (1989) 213 Cal. App.3d 1445	12
<i>GTE Sprint Communications v. County of Alameda</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 992.....	10, 12
<i>Los Angeles SMSA v. Board of Equalization</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 768.....	9
<i>Michael Todd v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 684	6, 7, 12
<i>Roehm v. County of Orange</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 280.....	passim
<i>Service America Corp. v. County of San Diego</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 1232	8, 12
<i>Shubat v. Sutter County Assessment Appeals Bd. No. 1</i> (1993) 13 Cal. App.4th 794	12
<i>South Bay Irrigation Dist. v. California-American Water Co.</i> (1976) 61 Cal. App.3d 944	14

Statutes

Cal. Const. art. XIII, §2.....	1, 4
Rev. & Tax. Code §110.....	2, 3, 9, 17

Statutes (cont'd)

Rev. & Tax. Code §110(d)..... 3, 10, 14

Rev. & Tax. Code §110(d)(2) 16

Rev. & Tax. Code §110(d)(3) 9

Rev. & Tax. Code §110(e) passim

Rev. & Tax. Code §212..... 1, 3

Rev. & Tax. Code §212(a) 4

Rules

Rule 8.500(e)(2), Cal. Rules of Ct. 16
